Syllabus for Bachelor of Commerce (Vocational) Scheme

w.e.f. 2015-2016
Tax Procedure and Practice
(Vocational Course)

Each student who has opted for the above said course shall opt two theory papers in each Semester in addition to four papers common with B.Com. general scheme. 

Outline of B.Com. (Vocational) Tax Procedure and Practice

Semester –I
	Paper Code
	Subject
	External 
	Internal 
	Max.  Marks

	BC-101
	Financial Accounting
	80
	20
	100

	BC-102
	Business Communication Skills
	80
	20
	100

	BC-104
	Principles of Management
	80
	20
	100

	BC-105
	Business Mathematics-I

	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-105
	Indian Tax System 
	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-106
	Central Sales Tax Procedure and Practice
	80
	20
	100


Semester –II
	Paper Code
	Subject
	External
	Internal
	Max. Marks

	BC-201
	Advanced Financial Accounting
	80
	20
	100

	BC-203
	Business Environment
	80
	20
	100

	BC-204
	Organisational Behaviour
	80
	20
	100

	BC-205
	Business Mathematics-II

	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-205
	Income Tax Law 
	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-206
	Value Added Tax Act
	80
	20
	100

	BC-207
	Environmental Studies: (Qualifying Paper)*
	-
	-
	100


Semester –III
	Paper Code
	Subject
	External 
	Internal 
	Max. Marks

	BC-301
	Corporate Accounting-I
	80
	20
	100

	BC-302
	Business Statistics
	80
	20
	100

	BC-304
	Principles of Marketing
	80
	20
	100

	BC-305
	Business Laws-I

	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-305
	Income Tax Procedure and Practice-I
	80
	-
	80

	BC(Voc)-306
	Wealth Tax and Other Taxes
to be replaced with 

Goods and Services Tax-I
for the Session 2017-2018
	80
	-
	80

	BC(Voc)-307
	On-the-Job Training Report
	-
	-
	40


Semester –IV
	Paper Code
	Subject
	External
	Internal
	Max. Marks

	BC-401
	Corporate Accounting-II 

	80
	20
	100

	BC-403
	Financial Management
	80
	20
	100

	BC-404
	Company Law-I

	80
	20
	100

	BC-405
	Business Laws-II

	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-405
	Income Tax Procedure and Practice-II
	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-406
	Service Tax and Other Taxes
to be replaced with 

Goods and Services Tax-II

for the Session 2017-2018
	80
	20
	100


Semester –V
	Paper Code
	Subject
	External 
	Internal 
	Max. Marks

	BC-501
	Cost Accounting

	80
	20
	100

	BC-502
	Entrepreneurship Development
	80
	20
	100

	BC-503
	Income Tax-I
	80
	20
	100

	BC-504
	Company Law-II

	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-505
	Central Excise Procedure and Practice-I
to be replaced with 
Corporate Taxation-I

for the Session 2017-2018 and 2018-2019
	80
	-
	80

	BC(Voc)-506
	Customs Procedure and Practice-I
	80
	-
	80

	BC(Voc)-507
	On-the-Job Training Report
	-
	-
	40


Semester- VI

	Paper Code
	Subject
	External 
	Internal 
	Max. Marks

	BC-601
	Management Accounting

	80
	20
	100

	BC-602
	Auditing

	80
	20
	100

	BC-603
	Income Tax-II

	80
	20
	100

	BC-604
	Security Market Operations
	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-605
	Central Excise Procedure and Practice-II
to be replaced with 
Corporate Taxation-II

for the Session 2017-2018 and 2018-2019
	80
	20
	100

	BC(Voc)-606
	Customs Procedure and Practice-II
	80
	20
	100


Examination of each theory paper shall be of 3 hours duration. Besides this, every student will be required to undergo on-the-job training of 4 weeks after 1st year and 2nd year during vacations. The purpose of such as training is to develop the students for preparing various returns, forms, documents, etc. related to Income Tax and Sales Tax/Excise Duty so that they can prepare these documents independently. Students should be attached for the purpose of training with local industrial houses, excise and custom departments, income and sales tax departments and practicing firms of Chartered Accountants. Not more than two students be allowed to under take training in the same organization. After having completed on-the-job training, every student will be required to submit a hand written report which would be called “on-the-Job Training Report”, at least one month before the commencement of B.Com-II and B.Com-III examinations. This hand written training reports will be evaluated by external and internal examiners. There will be a viva-voce of the project report or Training report. 

The duration of this Vocational Course shall be three academic years. The candidates will be awarded B.Com(Pass) degree with Tax Procedure and Practice (Vocational Course) and they shall be eligible to seek admission to M.Com. and other Post-graduate classes just like other B.Com students. 

*The Qualifying paper-Environmental Studies I and II shall be taught in the Ist and IInd Semester. However, the examination will be conducted along with IInd Semester. 
BC(Voc)-306: Wealth Tax and Other Taxes to be replaced with Goods and Services Tax-I for the Session 2017-2018 

BC(Voc)-306

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX-I

External Marks: 80 

Internal Marks: 20

Time: 3 Hours

Note: 
Paper setter will set nine questions in all. Question No. 1 comprising of five short types questions carrying four (4) marks each is compulsory. It covers the entire syllabus. Answer to each question should not be more than one page. Candidate is required to attempt four questions from the remaining eight questions carrying 15 marks each. 

GST: meaning, taxable person, levy and collection of GST, composition levy, power to grant exemption from tax; GST rates.

Registration: procedure and documents required; persons liable for registration; compulsory registration in certain cases; procedure for registration; deemed registration; special provisions relating to casual taxable person and non-resident taxable person; amendment of registration; cancellation of registration; revocation of cancellation of registration

Time and place of supply of goods and services, value of taxable supply

Input tax credit: eligibility and conditions for taking input tax credit; apportionment of credit and blocked credits; availability of credit in special circumstances; taking input tax credit in respect of inputs and capital goods sent for job-work; manner of distribution of credit by input service distributor; manner of recovery of credit distributed in excess. 

Tax invoice credit and debit note: Performa.

REFERENCES

· Ahuja Girish & Gupta Ravi, Practical approach to Income tax, Wealth Tax and Central sales tax (Problems and Solutions with Multiple choice questions); Bharat Law House Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi.

· Central Excise Act.

· Central Goods and Services Act.

· Customs Act.

BC(Voc)-406: Service Tax and Other Taxes to be replaced with Goods and Services Tax-II for the Session 2017-2018

BC(Voc)-406

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX-II

External Marks: 80

Time: 3 hours 

Note: 
Paper setter will set nine questions in all. Question No. 1 comprising of five short types questions carrying four (4) marks each is compulsory. It covers the entire syllabus. Answer to each question should not be more than one page. Candidate is required to attempt four questions from the remaining eight questions carrying 15 marks each. 

Accounts and other records – period of retention of accounts

Various returns to be filed under GST

Payment of tax including TDS, GST under reverse charge mechanism (RCM) and tax collected at source; interest provisions on delayed payment.

Assessment: self-assessment, provisional assessment, scrutiny of returns, assessment of unregistered persons, summary assessment in certain cases.

Audit: concept, audit by tax authorities, special audit.

Inspection, search, seizure and arrest: power of inspection, search and seizure, inspection of goods in movement, power to arrest, power to summon persons to give evidence and produce documents, access to business premises, officers to assist proper officers.

Offences and penalties.

REFERENCES

· Ahuja Girish & Gupta Ravi, Practical approach to Income tax, Wealth Tax and Central sales tax (Problems and Solutions with Multiple choice questions); Bharat Law House Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi.

· Central Excise Act.

· Central Goods and Services Act.

· Customs Act.

BC(Voc)-505: Central Excise Procedure and Practice-I to be replaced with Corporate Taxation-I for the Session 2017-2018 and 2018-2019
BC(Voc)-505
CORPORATE TAXATION-I

External Marks: 80 

Time: 3 Hours

Note: 
Paper setter will set nine questions in all. Question No. 1 comprising of five short types questions carrying four (4) marks each is compulsory. It covers the entire syllabus. Answer to each question should not be more than one page. Candidate is required to attempt four questions from the remaining eight questions carrying 15 marks each. 

Assessment of companies: corporate taxation, important definitions, residential status and incidence of tax; tax management: tax evasion, tax avoidance and tax planning.

Computation of gross total income of companies, deductions out of gross total income of companies; computation of tax liability.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT)

Dividend distribution tax

Tax on shipping tonnage income of companies.

REFERENCES

· Gaur V.P., Gaur Puja, Puri Rajeev, “Corporate Tax Law & Planning”, Kalyani Publications 

· Block, Cheryl D., “Corporate Taxation: Examples and Explanations”, Aspen Publishers Online.
· Sriniwas, E A, “Handbook of Corporate Tax Planning”, Tata McGraw Hill

BC(Voc)-605: Central Excise Procedure and Practice-II to be replaced with Corporate Taxation-II for the Session 2017-2018 and 2018-2019
BC(Voc)-605
CORPORATE TAXATION-II

External Marks: 80 

Internal Marks: 20

Time: 3 Hours

Note: 
Paper setter will set nine questions in all. Question No. 1 comprising of five short types questions carrying four (4) marks each is compulsory. It covers the entire syllabus. Answer to each question should not be more than one page. Candidate is required to attempt four questions from the remaining eight questions carrying 15 marks each. 

Tax planning regarding new business: form of business organization, tax factors affecting choice of form of business organization, location of business and nature of business.

Tax planning and managerial decisions regarding own or lease, make or buy, shut down or continue decisions.

Tax planning regarding capital structure decisions, dividend policy, inter-corporate dividends and bonus shares.

Special tax provisions for undertakings set up in special economic zones, backward areas and North-Eastern States.

Tax issues relations to amalgamation of companies, merger & demerger.

REFERENCES

· Singhania, Vinod k. and Singhania Monika, “Corporate Tax Planning and Business Tax Procedures”, Taxmann publications Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi. 

· Gaur V.P., Gaur Puja and Puri Rajeev, “Corporate Tax Law & Planning” Kalyani Publications.

· Sriniwas, E A, “Handbook of Corporate Tax Planning”, Tata McGraw Hill.

